
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 10th October, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Membership

Conservative Councillors L Wardlaw (Chairman), J Clowes, 
S Gardiner, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

Labour Councillors S Brookfield, A Critchley, M Houston, 
J Parry and R Vernon

Independent Group Councillors A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Edwardes and 
M Goldsmith

Liberal Democrat Councillors D Murphy

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Care4CE  (Pages 11 - 40)

To consider the Council’s proposals for the Care4CE service, in advance of a formal decision 
being taken by Cabinet.

7. Working Arrangements at the Congleton War Memorial Hospital Minor Injuries 
Unit  (Pages 41 - 46)

To consider a report on the working arrangements at the Minor Injuries Unit at Congleton War 
Memorial Hospital.

8. Impact of 2018 Winter Pressures on Delayed Transfers of Care  (Pages 47 - 62)

To consider performance relating to delayed transfers of care of patients during the 2018/19 
winter months.

9. Connected Communities  (Pages 63 - 108)

To consider a progress report on performance of the Council’s Connected Communities 
Centres against key strategies and objectives. 

10. Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 109 - 124)

To consider the work undertaken by the Local Safeguarding Adults Board during 2018/19.

11. Carers Hubs and Living Well Fund  (Pages 125 - 140)

To consider a presentation on the Council’s Carer Hub and the Living Well Fund.



12. Forward Plan  (Pages 141 - 152)

To consider the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period ending 31 January 
2020.

13. Work Programme  (Pages 153 - 166)

To review the current work programme.



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Dr Yvonne Dailey, Consultant in Dental Public Health (Cheshire and 
Merseyside) (Public Health England North West)*
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement***
Tom Knight, Head of Primary Care (NHS England and NHS Improvement 
North West)*
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health****
John Wilbraham, Chief Executive Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)**

* Attended for Minute No. 22
** Attended for Minute No. 24
*** Attended for Minute No. 25
**** Attended for Minute No. 26

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Goldsmith.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

18 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of a party whip were received.

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.

The committee asked the Acting Executive Director of People for a verbal 
update on the council’s response to the Beechmere fire incident that 
occurred on 8 August 2019.

The committee was made aware of the work that the council, partners and 
volunteers had undertaken to support the displaced and affected 
residents, and were continuing to provide.

The committee expressed an interest in receiving a further update report 
that detailed the lessons learned by the council following its response to 
the incident, as well as the publication of the Fire Authority’s de-brief 
report. 

Members asked that the report also address some of their other queries 
and concerns relating to the costs incurred by the council following the 
incident, as well as its business continuity plans and emergency 
contingency plans in place in other service areas to protect and support 
residents in the event of another emergency situation.

RESOLVED – 

That the Acting Executive Director of People put together a multi-
disciplinary report on the lessons learned by the council following the 
Beechmere incident, which also addresses the committee’s other queries 
raised, at an appropriate date in the future.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s current work programme.

Concern was raised by members regarding delays to items and the 
committee sought assurance from officers that reports scheduled for the 
next meeting on 10 October 2019 would not be delayed further.

Members also requested an update on the committee’s proposed work 
relating to Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities. 

RESOLVED – 

Page 6



1 That the work programme be agreed and approved, including the 
new items suggested for addition.

2 That the committee hold an additional, informal meeting in the 
afternoon of Thursday 7 November 2019 – after its ordinary 
business meeting in the morning – to receive information from 
officers/partners relating to the welfare of Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller communities, and how this Council compares against 
national requirements and benchmarks.

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
for the four month period ending 31 December 2019.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

22 PROVISION OF ORTHODONTIC AND ORAL SURGERY SERVICES IN 
CHESHIRE EAST 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by NHS England and Public 
Health England regarding the future commissioning arrangements of oral 
surgery and orthodontic services for Cheshire East residents.

Following this, members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 whether there had been improved consultation and engagement 
between NHS England and stakeholders and key partners since the 
last update was provided to the committee;

 what process or pathway patients had to go through to access 
orthodontic and oral surgery services, and which alternative 
providers they had been transferred to;

 concern that the private healthcare organisation Spire Healthcare 
had received additional business following the closure of the 
orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield District 
General Hospital.

Members were reassured of the reasons why patients had been 
transferred to Spire Healthcare in recent months, and that this provider 
was not part of the longer term plans for patients.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That a further update report be provided to the committee in 
December 2019.

Page 7



3 That NHS England and Public Health England endeavour to meet 
the committee’s request that the next update report includes an 
evaluation of organisational workforce stability, with reference to the 
mechanisms being put in place to mitigate any current or future 
workforce instability.

23 UPDATE ON SECRETARY OF STATE REFERRAL 

The committee considered the letter received from the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Care in response to its referral of the closure of 
specialist orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield District 
General Hospital.

Members expressed disappointment that the Secretary of State’s 
response did not specifically address the main issue – a lack of any 
consultation on the proposed service closures – that had resulted in the 
referral being made.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee responds to the Secretary of State’s letter, 
providing its view on the current and future consultation 
arrangements with the committee.

2 That the response letter seeks assurance from the Secretary of 
State that measures will be put in place to ensure that responsible 
health bodies follow legislative requirements to consult and engage 
with their local health scrutiny body at the earliest opportunity 
regarding service reconfigurations.

The committee adjourned for a short break.

24 MACCLESFIELD NEONATAL UNIT RE-DESIGNATION 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by East Cheshire NHS 
Trust regarding its planned re-designation of its Neonatal Unit at 
Macclesfield District General Hospital to a Special Care Baby Unit.

Following this, members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 concern that this re-designation was indicative of wider service 
sustainability issues at Macclesfield District General Hospital, in 
particular its maternity unit; and

 why the Trust had not been able to fulfil the care requirements 
associated with a Neonatal Unit (level two of three).

The Chief Executive of East Cheshire NHS Trust assured the committee 
that the re-designation of the Neonatal Unit would not impact on the level 
of service provided.

Page 8



RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

25 CHESHIRE EAST FIVE-YEAR PLACE PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan, 
with a view to providing feedback on its content to the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership, for consideration prior to the 
final version of the Plan being adopted.

The committee provided the following feedback to be passed on to the 
Partnership;

 More references could have been made to substance misuse within 
the Plan;

 Members would have liked to have seen more detail about 
Cheshire East’s elderly population, particularly in respect of life 
expectancy and the multitude of conditions that elderly people more 
commonly live with, and how these consequently affect the future 
sustainability of council services;

 More references could have been made to people living with special 
educational needs or disabilities, or other complex needs; and

 That the Plan could have talked more about supporting people 
struggling with personal issues such as sexual or gender orientation 
and identification, and the mental health issues that can sometimes 
be related to these.

RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s feedback be passed on to the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership for consideration.

26 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1 (2019/20) 

Consideration was given to the performance data for services within the 
remit of the committee from the first quarter (May, June and July) of the 
current financial year 2019/20.

Members asked that the performance data it had previously requested 
through its work programme, for quarter three of the previous financial 
year 2018/19, be circulated outside of the meeting.

Members asked questions on the performance data provided, with a focus 
on those areas of low or worsened performance.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the performance scorecard be noted.

Page 9



2 That the performance scorecard for quarter three of 2018/19 be 
circulated to the committee via email after the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.01 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

 
                                                                                         
Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  10 October 2019 

Report Title:  Care4CE: A strategic direction for Care4CE 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Laura Jeuda, (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & 

Integration) 

Senior Officer:  Linda Couchman, (Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 

and Health) 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. The Council is committed to providing a range of excellent local care and 

support services for the residents of Cheshire East. A key principle of the 

Care Act (2014) legislation is personalisation - meaning that people sho
[...]
rent approach to provision of the 
Congleton minor injuries service continues, maintaining a Monday to 
Friday service, with no change to the current opening times. This will be 
reviewed on an ongoing basis.  

 2 EMERGENCY CARE PROVISION 

 2.1 East Cheshire Trust provides emergency access in two facilities namely 
Macclesfield Emergency Department (ED) and Congleton Minor Injury 
Unit (MIU). 

 2.2 The Macclesfield site provides care for circa 48,000 people per annum and is 
classed as a “Type 1 facility” receiving ambulances and providing open 
access care and treatment 24h per day 365 days per year.  It should be noted 
however ambulances will not bring patients with certain conditions to 
Macclesfield but would take them to the nearest specialist centre for example 
a heart attack or stroke. This is in line with best clinical practice.  

 2.3 For context in Cheshire East the Emergency Department at Leighton which 
sees circa 93,000 patients per annum (including type 3 activity at the Victoria 
Infirmary in Northwich). 

Congleton Minor Injuries 
Unit treats circa 2000 

patients per annum, 75% of 
which are registered with a 

Congleton GP   

2.4 Congleton treats circa 2,000 patients per annum and is classed as a type 3 
facility, which sees minor injuries such as:  

• Sprains 
• Cuts  
• Minor burns and  
• Minor finger dislocation 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



   

Analysis of patient attendances shows that 75% of patients treated at 
Congleton are registered with a Congleton GP. 

 
 

A range of alternative minor 
injury services are available 

to residents during 
weekends  

2.5 The MIU is open from 10am to 18:00h during the week and is closed at 
weekends. When the MIU is closed at weekends the residents can access 
advice and support for the management of minor injuries at: 

• Local Primary Care facilities  
• Pharmacies 
• Haywood Community Hospital Walk-in Centre, Burslem,   
• Macclesfield ED  
• Leighton ED  

• Victoria Infirmary MIU, Northwich 
[...]
ndent Chair  

P
age 110



 

2 
 

 
 

 

 
What is Safeguarding? Safeguarding adults is about protecting adults at risk of harm (vulnerable adults) from suffering abuse or neglect. It is 

recognised that certain groups of people may be more likely to experience abuse and less able to access services or support to keep themselves safe 

Who are we? 
The Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board (CESAB) is a statutory multi-agency partnership comprising of Cheshire East  
Council, Cheshire Police, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group, NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group, housing, local Hospital 
Trusts, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust, North West Ambulance Service, the local prison plus probation trusts, Healthwatch Cheshire East and the 
faith sector. The Board meets every 3 months and has a number of sub-groups. 

The purpose of the Board 
The overarching purpose of the board is to help and safeguard adults with care and support needs. CESAB ensure that locally abuse is prevented and that 
partners respond when abuse does occur in line with the needs and wishes of the person experiencing harm. 

Our aims 
Working together and with adults at risk of abuse the board aims to ensure people are: 
–– safe and able to protect themselves from abuse and neglect; 
–– treated fairly and with dignity and respect; 
–– protected when they need to be; 
–– and able to easily get the support, protection and services that they need. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
This report will be published on our website www.stopadultabuse.org.uk for all partners and members of the public to access 

As required by the Care Act, this report will also be shared with the Chief Executive Officer and Lead Member at Cheshire East Council as well as the Police 

and Crime Commissioner, Heathwatch Cheshire East plus Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The work of the Board is driven by its vision that People in Cheshire East have the right to live a life free from harm, whe
[...]


12.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 156



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 13.09.19

OFFICIAL
1

10.10.19

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.11.19

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.11.19

2.00pm

Extra 
informal 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.12.19

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

16.01.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

06.02.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.03.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

09.04.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.05.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Care4CE To consider the Council’s proposals 
for its Care4CE service, in advance of a 
formal decision being taken by 
Cabinet.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CLT Pre-decision 
scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longer

10.10.19

Working 
Arrangements at the 
Congleton War 
Memorial Hospital

To consider a report on the working 
arrangements at the Congleton War 
Memorial Hospital

John Wilbraham 
(East Cheshire 
NHS Trust) / 
Clare Watson 
(Cheshire CCGs)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Monitoring 
developments or 
variations in 
service provision

People live 
well and for 
longer

10.10.19

P
age 157



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 13.09.19

OFFICIAL
2

Impact of 2018 
Winter Pressures on 
Delayed Transfers of 
Care 

To consider performance relating to 
delayed transfers of care during the 
2018/19 winter months.

CEC / Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
South Cheshire 
CCG

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

10.10.19

Connected 
Communities

To consider a progress report on 
performance of the Council’s 
Connected Communities Centres 
against key strategies and objectives

Director of 
Commissioning

Communities Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

10.10.19

Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual 
Report 2018/19

To consider the work undertaken and 
achievements from 2018/19.

Head of 
Safeguarding

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CLT Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

10.10.19

P
age 158



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 13.09.19

OFFICIAL
3

Carers Hub and Living 
Well Fund

To receive a presentation on the 
Carers Hubs – what they are, how 
they work etc – as well as what the 
Living Well Fund is.

NB. This item was previously intended 
to be a pre-decision scrutiny report on 
… This decision is no longer being 
made so the corresponding report to 
scrutiny was of no value.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee For information 
and learning

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

10.10.19

North West 
Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) Performance 
Update

To consider a performance report 
from NWAS, approximately 12 
months on from the last report to the 
committee.

NWAS Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

07.11.19

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Annual 
Performance Report 
2018/19

To consider the annual performance 
of ESAR in 
[...]
C

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

Committee Potential spotlight 
review

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

Responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

07.11.19 
(extra 
informal 
meeting)

Provision of 
Orthodontic and Oral 
Surgery Services in 
Cheshire East

Following the most recent update on 
12.09.19, to receive a further update 
on the activity and progress in relation 
to future orthodontic and oral surgery 
services in Cheshire East. 

NHS England / 
Public Health 
England

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee To be consulted 
and informed of 
development of 
new model of care 
for services 

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.12.19

Cheshire East Mental 
Health Strategy

To scrutinise the activity and 
performance of the council against the 
key objectives and aims in the recently 
published Mental Health Strategy.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.12.19

P
age 161



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 13.09.19

OFFICIAL
6

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

To consider the progress made to date 
by health partners to establish the 
new, redesigned service provision for 
adults and older people’s mental 
health services in Cheshire East, as well 
as performance against key targets and 
objectives.

NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
CWP

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.12.19

Impacts to Cheshire 
East Adult Social Care 
Services Following 
Decision on 
Millbrook Unit

To consider a report highlighting the 
impacts to Cheshire East Council adult 
social care services following the 
implementation of the new model of 
mental health se
[...]
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

CLT Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

07.05.20

P
age 164



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 13.09.19

OFFICIAL
9

Performance 
scorecard – Quarter 
4, 2019/20

To keep the committee informed of 
progress made within the health and 
adult social care sections, against key 
performance indicators.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

CLT Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

July/Aug
2020

Recommissioning of 
Integrated Lifestyle 
Services

A performance update on the new 
commission approximately 6 months 
after it has been in place

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(2018/19)

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

July/Aug 
2020

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Care4CE
	Consultation data (3)

	7 Working Arrangements at the Congleton War Memorial Hospital Minor Injuries Unit
	8 Impact of 2018 Winter Pressures on Delayed Transfers of Care
	9 Connected Communities
	Appendix 1 Nantwich and Stapeley Action Plan 19-20
	Appendix 2 - Early Help and Asset Based Community Development ..

	10 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19
	11 Carers Hubs and Living Well Fund
	12 Forward Plan
	13 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 10th October, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor M Warren, Portfolio Holder for Communities

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair of the Local Adults Safeguarding 
Board *****
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Jamilia Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning (NHS South Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group) ***
Clare Watson, Chief Accountable Officer of the Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups **

* Attended for Minute No. 32 only
** Attended for Minute No. 33 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 34 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 35 only
***** Attended for Minute No. 36 only

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Goldsmith.

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

30 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were made.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were two members of the public present who wished to speak to Minute 
No. 33. 

Mr. Richard Walton addressed the committee to express concern over the lack of 
a weekend service at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit (CMIU), and the further 
intermittent closures it had experienced. He referred the committee to a petition 
raised by local residents whom were dissatisfied with the current CMIU working 
arrangements, which had gained over 5,500 signatures.

Councillor Paul Duffy (Congleton Town Council) spoke to the committee about 
the uncertainty local residents have had with regards to the CMIU, and argued 
that the reduced admissions at the CMIU could be attributed to residents’  
hesitation about the reduced operating hours and intermittent mid-week closures. 
He advised that members of the public would continue to travel further afield to 
other hospital provisions and that, attendance rates may consequently become 
too low to warrant the continued operation of the CMIU.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Mr. Richard Walton and Councillor Paul Duffy for their 
statements. 

32 CARE4CE 

Consideration was given to a report on the proposed future arrangements of the 
council’s Care4CE service; feedback from the committee was intended to be 
taken into account by officers and portfolio holders prior to the final decision-
making report being presented to Cabinet on 3 December 2019.

The feedback and comments from members included;

 that the report could be improved by simplifying its language and using 
less jargon, to make it easier for interested members of the public to 
understand the proposals being brought forward;

 concern that any potential introduction of new terms and conditions for 
staff could result in a two-tier pay system between existing and transferred 
staff, and staff that are recruited in the future;

 that consideration should be given to implementing the Ethical Care 
Charter as part of any proposal put forward; and



 that any targets and/or performance indicators included within a potential 
service level agreement should be reasonable and practicable for 
members of staff.

The committee unanimously agreed to ask Cabinet to provide assurances that, 
under any potential new service level agreement or wholly-owned company, the 
council will prevent the creation of a two-tier workforce, and protect the terms and 
conditions of all staff.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee’s feedback on the report and draft proposals be 
considered by officers and portfolio holders, prior to the decision-making 
report being finalised and present to Cabinet on 3 December 2019. 

2 That Cabinet be asked to provide assurances that, under any potential 
new service level agreement or wholly-owned company, the council will 
prevent the creation of a two-tier workforce, and protect the terms and 
conditions of all staff.

33 WORKING ARRANGEMENTS AT THE CONGLETON WAR MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL MINOR INJURIES UNIT 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by East Cheshire NHS Trust on 
the working arrangements at the Minor Injuries Unit at Congleton War Memorial 
Hospital.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 concern that the mid-week operating service had been subject to 
intermittent closures and that the Trust could not guarantee a consistent 
mid-week operation;

 which other service provisions local residents had been required to attend 
when the CMIU was not open;

 how the removal of a weekend operating service, together with 
intermittent mid-week closures, affected residents local to the CMIU that 
had to travel further afield without the use of a car; and

 whether the Trust’s decision to maintain reduced hours of operation arose 
from issues related to recruiting and retaining staff, or from the financial 
difficulties faced by the Trust.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee expresses concern that the variable and intermittent 
opening times of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital Minor Injuries 
Unit may be a cause of the decline in the use of this service.

2 That the committee ask the commissioners to review the funding provided 
for this service and outline the shape of future local service provision in 
Congleton, with a view to trying to ensure a reliable minor injuries service 
for residents, and return to the committee with an update on this no later 
than 9 April 2020.



The committee adjourned for a short break.

34 IMPACT OF 2018 WINTER PRESSURES ON DELAYED TRANSFERS 
OF CARE 

Consideration was given to a report on the performance of council and local NHS 
services in relation to delayed transfers of care, which focused on the extent of 
the impact that the 2018 winter months had on performance.

It was reiterated to members that ‘winter pressures’ had become a redundant 
term; health and social care services had seen increases in year-round pressures 
from periods and events of hot and cold weather.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

35 CONNECTED COMMUNITIES 

Consideration was given to a report on the activity and performance of the 
council’s Connected Communities Centres.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether there was a method of quantifying and/or evaluating the social 
value of the Connected Communities Centres; and

 how the Connected Communities Centres had helped to promote social 
connectivity and enabled community groups and faith groups to engage 
with harder-to-reach people.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

36 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Prior to the consideration of this report, Councillors Clowes and Gardiner 
declared non-pecuniary interests in the item; they were members of the Local 
Adults Safeguarding Board during the period in which the report discusses.

Consideration was given to the annual report of the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board from the previous municipal year, 2018/19.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the take-up and attendance at the free training sessions provided by the 
Local Adults Safeguarding Board; and

 what role the Board would have in relation to different safeguarding 
matters.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.



37 CARERS HUBS AND LIVING WELL FUND 

Consideration was given to a presentation to provide the committee with 
background knowledge and information on the council’s Carers Hub and the 
Living Well Fund.

RESOLVED – 

That the presentation be noted.

38 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions through 
to 31 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

39 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme.

A suggestion was made to add an item related to dementia support services in 
Cheshire East.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be approved.

2 That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman liaise with officers and portfolio 
holders to explore the potential scope and detail of a work programme 
item on dementia support services in Cheshire East.

The meeting commenced at 10.02am and concluded at 1.25pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


